

NO. A09-2059

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

American Bank of St. Paul,

Respondent,

vs.

Coating Specialties, Inc., et al.,

Defendants,

and

Co-op Credit Union of Montevideo,

Appellant,

vs.

Coating Specialties, Inc., et al.,

Defendants.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

NELSON OYEN TORVIK
Douglas D. Kluver (#0328637)
221 North First Street
Post Office Box 219
Montevideo, Minnesota 56265

Attorneys for Appellant

LINDQUIST & VENNUM
Samuel Sigelman (#331089)
4200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INDEX TO ADDENDUM.....	vi
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
A. Procedural History.....	2
B. Facts.....	3
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Subordination Agreement Was Ambiguous as a Matter of Law.....	6
1. Standard of Review.....	6
2. Analysis.....	6
3. Conclusion.....	10
B. The Undisputed Extrinsic Evidence Supports an Award of Summary Judgment in CCU's Favor.....	10
1. Standard of Review.....	10
2. Analysis.....	11
a. The \$50,000.00 loan referenced in the subordination agreement contemplated the May 26, 2009 and June 2, 2006 notes.....	11
b. There is no language contained in the subordination agreement that indicates CCU's intention to subordinate its interest to any renewals extensions, modifications, refinances, consolidations or substitutions	

of the original two short-term \$25,000.00 notes.....	12
c. The two short-term \$25,000.00 notes were paid off and fully satisfied with the proceeds from the subsequent \$100,000.00 note.....	12
d. There is no language contained in the subordination agreement that Indicates CCU's intention to subordinate its interest to a \$100,000.00 Note, nor did CCU enter into any further subordination agreement with American.....	13
e. American sued CSI for defaulting on the \$100,000.00 note alone and received judgment against CSI in the amount of \$76,851.92 on April 3, 2007.....	13
3. Conclusion.....	13
C. The Trial Court Erred in Granting American Judgment in Unidentified Comingled Proceeds Held by CCU Where American Failed to Produce Any Evidence That Traced Said Proceeds Back to The Converted Collateral.....	14
1. Standard of Review.....	14
2. Analysis.....	14
3. Conclusion.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Statutes</u>	Page(s)
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 336.9-315(a)(2) (West 2004).....	2,14
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56 (West 2004).....	11
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Hilligoss v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 649 N.W.2d 142, 148 (Minn. 2002).....	10
<i>Brookfield Trade Center, Inc. v. County of Ramsey</i> , 584 N.W.2d 390, 393 (Minn. 1998).....	14
<i>Blattner v. Forster</i> , 322 N.W.2d 319, 321 (Minn. 1982).....	6
<i>Lamb Plumbing & Heating Co. v. Kraus-Anderson of Minneapolis, Inc.</i> , 296 N.W.2d 859, 862(Minn.1980).....	1,7
<i>Betlach v. Wayzata Condominium</i> , 281 N.W.2d 328 (Minn. 1979).....	11
<i>Turner v. Alpha Phi Sorority House</i> , 276 N.W.2d 63, 66 (Minn. 1979).	6
<i>Donnay v. Boulware</i> , 144 N.W.2d 711, 716 (Minn. 1966).....	1,7
<i>Stephenson v. Stephenson</i> , 104 N.W.2d 517, 519 (Minn. 1960).....	11
<i>Phelps v. Benson</i> , 90 N.W.2d 533, 546 (Minn.1958).....	1,11
<i>Gerber v. Eastman</i> , 673 N.W.2d 854, 856 (Minn. App. 2004).....	6
<i>In re Marriage of Brodsky v. Brodsky</i> , 639 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. App. 2002).....	9
<i>City of Virginia v. Northland Office Properties, Ltd. Partnership</i> , 465 N.W.2d 424, 427 (Minn. App. 1991).....	9
<i>In re Oriental Rug Warehouse Club, Inc.</i> , 205 B.R. 407, 411-412 (D. Minn. 1997).....	2,14

Secondary Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary 179 (abridged 6th ed. 1991).....12

Black's Law Dictionary 994 (abridged 6th ed. 1991).....12

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Plaintiff, American Bank of St. Paul’s Cross-Claim
Against Plaintiff, Co-op Credit Union of Montevideo.....A.1

Plaintiff, American Bank of St. Paul’s Amended Cross-Claim
Against Plaintiff, Co-op Credit Union of Montevideo.....A.8

Plaintiff, Co-op Credit Union of Montevideo’s Answer to
Plaintiff, American Bank of St. Paul’s Amended
Cross-Claim and Counter-ClaimA.16

Plaintiff, American Bank of St. Paul’s Notice of Motion
and Motion for Summary Judgment.....A.19

Affidavit of William P. Wassweiler with Exhibit A.....A.37

Plaintiff, Co-op Credit Union of Montevideo’s Response to
American’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....A.113

Affidavit of Lee Sorenson with Exhibit A.....A.121
